The Board has adopted a minimum unassigned fund balance in its General Fund of three (3)
months of operation reserve of the subsequent year’s budgeted expenditures and outgoing
transfers.  Based upon the subsequent year budget amount of $15,618,682, the required
reserve calculation amounts to $3,904,670.  When the fund balance falls below the minimum
range, the District will replenish the shortage of deficiency using the budget strategies and
timeframes.

TETON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

June 30, 2020

58

16. Prior Period Adjustment

In the year ended June 30, 2020, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 75,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. The
statement establishes standards for measuring and recognizing liabilities, deferred outflows
of resources, deferred inflows of resources, and expenditures related to post-employment
benefits other than pensions. The government-wide financial statements have been restated to
include these amounts.

Below is a summary of the balances affected by the prior period adjustment:

Previously

Reported Change Restated

Deferred outflows of resources 1,852,778$   181,426$   2,034,204$

Deferred inflows of resources 5,358,628   33,551   5,392,179

PERSI Sick Leave Asset -   564,822   564,822

Net position 13,243,576   712,697   13,956,273

Required Supplementary Information

TETON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual

General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2020

See Independent Auditors’ Report

60

Variance with

Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive

 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Local sources

Property taxes 3,103,000$   3,348,892$   3,324,915$   (23,977)$

Earnings on investments 60,000   60,000   161,888   101,888

Tuition - out of state 310,000   360,000   371,507   11,507

Other 172,000   172,000   71,427   (100,573)

State sources

State apportionment 10,252,758   9,302,958   9,394,055   91,097

Other 622,031   1,937,803   1,994,498   56,695

Total Revenues 14,519,789   15,181,653   15,318,290   136,637

Expenditures

Current

Instructional 8,740,230   9,835,599   9,579,400   256,199

Pupil support 611,028   608,947   604,190   4,757

Staff support 413,368   333,529   390,680   (57,151)

General administration 428,150   440,114   468,478   (28,364)

School administration 1,112,049   991,339   1,058,631   (67,292)

Business operations 351,822   339,755   337,678   2,077

Operation 1,579,448   1,498,611   1,630,107   (131,496)

Transportation 941,815   1,224,807   1,006,815   217,992

Non-instructional -   338   338   -

Contingency 50,000   50,000   -   50,000

Capital outlay -   -   48,105   (48,105)

Total Expenditures 14,227,910   15,323,039   15,124,422   198,617

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenditures 291,879   (141,386)   193,868   335,254

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in -   100,000   104,331   4,331

Transfers (out) (291,000)   (991,000)   (497,943)   493,057

Net Change in Fund Balances 879   (1,032,386)   (199,744)   832,642

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 2,966,798   2,966,798   2,966,798   -

Fund Balance, End of Year 2,967,677$   1,934,412$   2,767,054$   832,642$

TETON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual

Child Nutrition Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2020

See Independent Auditors’ Report

61

Variance with

Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive

 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Local sources

Lunch sales 110,000$   110,000$   174,963$   64,963$

Other 100,000   100,000   -   (100,000)

Federal sources

Educational programs and other 490,000   490,000   468,082   (21,918)

Total Revenues 700,000   700,000   643,045   (56,955)

Expenditures

Current

Non-instructional 671,886   695,070   630,718   64,352

Capital outlay -   -   27,965   (27,965)

Total Expenditures 671,886   695,070   658,683   36,387

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenditures 28,114   4,930   (15,638)   (20,568)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in 16,000   16,000   17,280   1,280

Net Change in Fund Balances 44,114   20,930   1,642   (19,288)

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 93,499   93,499   93,499   -

Fund Balance, End of Year 137,613$   114,429$   95,141$   (19,288)$

TETON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual

Debt Service Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2020

See Independent Auditors’ Report

62

Variance with

Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive

 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Local sources

Property taxes 3,550,000$   3,441,304$   3,395,583$   (45,721)$

Earnings on investments -   -   10,122   10,122

Other -   -   21,642   21,642

Total Revenues 3,550,000   3,441,304   3,427,347   (13,957)

Expenditures

Current

General administration -   950   1,400   (450)

Debt service

Principal 1,090,000   1,090,000   1,090,000   -

Interest 2,400,000   2,400,000   1,773,681   626,319

Total Expenditures 3,490,000   3,490,950   2,865,081   625,869

Net Change in Fund Balances 60,000   (49,646)   562,266   611,912

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 2,014,859   2,014,859   2,014,859   -

Fund Balance, End of Year 2,074,859$   1,965,213$   2,577,125$   611,912$

TETON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual

Capital Construction Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2020

See Independent Auditors’ Report

63

Variance with

Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive

 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Local sources

Earnings on investments -$   190,000$   199,283$   9,283$

Total Revenues -   190,000   199,283   9,283

Expenditures

Current

Non-instructional -   -   932,690   (932,690)

Capital outlay 20,600,000   22,101,891   20,430,311   1,671,580

Total Expenditures 20,600,000   22,101,891   21,363,001   738,890

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

over Expenditures (20,600,000)   (21,911,891)   (21,163,718)   748,173

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in -   1,150,000   553,536   (596,464)

Net Change in Fund Balances (20,600,000)   (20,761,891)   (20,610,182)   151,709

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 20,610,182   20,610,182   20,610,182   -

Fund Balance, End of Year 10,182$   (151,709)$   -$   151,709$

TETON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual

Plant Facility Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2020

See Independent Auditors’ Report

64

Variance with

Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive

 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Local sources

Property taxes 480,000$   480,000$   475,491$   (4,509)$